10-26-2001



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

101887535 thed original documents or copy thereof. To the Honorable Commissioner of 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: Peter Stokkebye Tobaksfabrik A/S Orlik Tobacco Company A/S Address: Tobaksvej 1 5610 Assens, DENMARK Individual(s) Π Association Limited Partnership General Partnership [] [X] Corporation - Denmark []Individual(s) citizenship Π Other Association П General Partnership Limited Partnership Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes [X] No [X] Corporation- Denmark 3. Nature of conveyance: Π Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic [X] Assignment Merger representative designation is attached: [X] Yes Security Agreement Change of Name [] Other (Designations must be a separate document from Assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [] Yes IX1 No Execution Date: October 2, 2001 Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademarkes Minetices 1906127 7 2 6 4 2 5 - US B. Trademark Registrations Reg. No. Mark Label No. I hereby certify that, on the date indicated above, this remarks 696.284 **ORLIK** and Design tee was deposited with the U.S. Postal Service & the 100 to addressed for delivery to the Assistant Commessioner for Patents, Washington, DC 20231 by "Express Mai Video Micro 1.059.526 SKANDINAVIK 1,670,457 to Addressee" service. PETER STOKKEBYE ORLIK CLUB THE ORLIK **CLUB OF DENMARK and Design** 2,117,166 Name (Print) Additional numbers attached? [] Yes [X] No Total number of applications and 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence registrations involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: Darby & Darby P.C. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):.....\$115.00 Street Address: 805 Third Avenue, 27th Floor City: New York State: New York Zip: 10022-7513 [x] Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account Our Ref. Nos. 0569/89760/3H871/3H870/3H856-US2/3F933 8. Any additional amount is authorized to be charged 04-0100 to Deposit account number: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Amy L. Nelkin Name of Person Signing

October 15, 2001

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

REEL: 2389 FRAME: 0679

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

In re application of:

PETER STOKKEBYE TOBAKSFABRIK A/S

| - | | | 3 T |
|------|-------|-------|------|
| Regi | etrat | 10n | No. |
| I/CE | ouai | LLOIL | 110. |

696,284

Registration:

April 19, 1960

Mark:

ORLIK and Design

Assistant Commissioner for Trademarks 2900 Crystal Drive Arlington, Virginia 22202-3513

Vania (Prior

EXPRESS, MAIL CERTIFICA

Dy Express Mail Post Office to Addressee

Print) S Tre

fee was deposited with the U.S. Postal Service & that it was

addressed for delivery to the Assistant Commissioner for Trademarks, 2900 Crystal Drive, Amington, VA 22202-3513

APPOINTMENT OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

PETER STOKK EBYE TOBAKSFABRIK A/S, the registrant in above-identified trademark registration herewith appoints Bert J. Lewen and Amy L. Nelkin at I RBY & DARBY P.C., 805 Third Avenue, New York, New York 10022, its domestic representation on whom may be served notice or process in proceedings affecting the above-referenced trademark registration, pursuant to Rule 2.24 of the Trademark Rules of Practice of the Patent Office.

Please address all correspondence to Darby & Darby P.C., 865 Third Avenue, New York, NY 10022, and direct all telephone calls to Amy L. Nelkin at (217) 527-7700.

PETER STOKKEBYE TOBAKSFABR \times A/S

Dated: October 2, 2001

,

Lars Bernth

Print Title:

Print Name:

Director

TRADEMARK REEL: 2389 FRAME: 0680

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, ORLIK TOBACCO COMPANY A/S, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of Denmark and having a place of business at Tobaksvej 1, 5610 Assens, Denmark, hereinbelow called "Assignor", owns and has used in its business the following trademarks and trademark registrations:

| TRADEMARK | REG. NO. | REG. DATE |
|--------------------------------------------|-----------|--------------------------|
| ORLIK and Design | 696,284 | April 16, 1960 |
| SKANDINAVIK | 1,059,526 | February 15, 1977 |
| PETER STOKKEBYE | 1,670,457 | December 31, 1991 |
| ORLIK CLUB THE ORLIK OF DENMARK and Design | 2,117,166 | December 2, 1997 |

; and

WHEREAS, PETER STOKKEBYE TOBAKSFABRIK A/S, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of Denmark, and having a place of business at Tobaksvej 1, 5610 Assens, Denmark, hereinbelow called "Assignee", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said trademarks and trademark registrations and in and to any registrations, renewals and extensions that may be granted thereon, together with the goodwill of the business connected therewith;

THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to it in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto the said Assignee, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the said trademarks and trademark registrations and in and to any registrations, renewals and extensions that may be granted thereon, together with the goodwill of the business connected therewith and any right to recover for past infringement thereof.

ORLIK TOBACCO COMPANY A/S

Dated: October 2, 2001

RECORDED: 10/15/2001

Print Name: Lars Bernth

Print Title: Director

Georg Gundersen Managing Director

M:\0569\89760\EES6961.FRM

TRADEMARK REEL: 2389 FRAME: 0681